
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 
 
   APOLOGIES 
 

  
Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 10th November 2005. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY - UPDATE  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Commerce & 
Technology. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. REVIEW OF COUNCIL BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE  
(Pages 7 - 32) 

 

 

 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and 
Finance) recommendations on the Council’s budget and 
expenditure. 
 

P G Mitchell 
01733 244666 

5. CONCESSIONARY FARES  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport outlining changes to the way that the concessionary 
fares regime operates across England and the implications for 
the District. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on 
levels of performance achieved by the External Fund 
Managers during the quarter ended 30th September 2005. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. HUNTINGDON HIGH STREET -  ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPROVEMENTS  (Pages 41 - 46) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and C Allen 



Transport regarding progress on the Huntingdon High Street 
improvements and a request for the release of funding for 
Phase 2. 
 

388380 

8. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF 
FUNDS  (Pages 47 - 50) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Finance Services to consider 
requests for the release of funding for Medium Term Plan 
Schemes. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

9. CORE POLICIES DPD - AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
TARGETS:  PREFERRED OPTION FOR CONSULTATION  
(Pages 51 - 56) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
regarding suggested preferred options for inclusion in the Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document. 
 

Mrs C Bond 
388435 

10. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates 
regarding the Council's Asset Management Plan. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

11. LICENSING ACT 2003 - IMPLEMENTATION  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration regarding 
the implementation of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

12. ST NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   
 

 

 To note the resignation of Councillor I P Taylor from St Neots 
Leisure Centre Management Committee and consider the 
appointment of Councillor Mrs D E Collins to fill the vacancy 
following her nomination by the Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

13. EXCLUSION OF  PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve - 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because 

the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to an employee of the District 
Council and the terms proposed for the supply goods 
and services. 

 

 

14. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION - FINAL 
TENDER EVALUATION  (Pages 71 - 132) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Chief Officers Management Team. 
 

 



15. PATHFINDER HOUSE RECEPTION  (Pages 133 - 136) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration regarding 
staffing of the main reception at Pathfinder House. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

 Dated this 16 day of November 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
   
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or busine
[...]
NET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 10 November 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
I C Bates. 

 

100. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd November 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

101. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
102. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the press and public be excluded from meeting because 

the business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to applicants to become employees of the District. 

 
103. OPERATIONAL SERVICES DIRECTORATE:  APPOINTMENT OF 

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONAL SERVICES   
 
 The Chief Executive reported on the outcome of the meeting of a 

Panel appointed by the Council to interview the short listed 
candidates to the post of Director of Operational Services which had 
met earlier that day. 
 
Having being acquainted with the requirements of paragraph A(e) of 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Leader of the Council 
informed the Chief Executive, that there was no material or well-
founded objection to the Panel’s proposals with regard to offer of an 
appointment to fill the forthcoming vacancy in the post of Director of 
Operational Services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

2



  
  
CABINET 24 NOVEMBER 2005 
  

FINANCIAL STRATEGY - UPDATE 
 

(Report by the Director of Commerce and Technology) 
 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet on items that will 

affect the Financial Strategy report considered at their September 
meetings and by Council on the 28 September. At that time the Council 
decided to defer consideration of 
[...]
haven’t yet started than to stop something we are 
already doing. [List to be provided of those that are not high impact on high 
priority showing those that should be considered for retention] 
 
Base Review 
We will need to address service reductions in the base, so if you can identify 
any low priorities now so that those reductions can be made sooner rather 
than later. [Details to be provided] 
 
Efficiency projects 
Identify any significant projects that could lead to efficiency improvements 
(other than Customer First and BA review programme which will be reviewed 
anyway). [List to be provided]. 
  
  
** High Priority and High Impact are defined in the table on page 7 of 
 “Growing Success 2004/05”  produced and circulated by the Policy Division in 
June 2005. 
  
  
 
 
 
COMT subsequently agreed on the 15 November that where a manager 
has a new “high impact on a high priority” scheme but has been unable 
to identify compensating savings then, if the case is supported by their 
Director, COMT will consider whether it should be funded by savings 
identified in other services. 

6



CABINET 24TH  NOVEMBER 2005 

REVIEW OF COUNCIL BUDGET & EXPENDITURE 
(Report by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Planning & Finance) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 At their meeting held on 8th November 2005, the Panel considered the 
findings of a review into the Council’s budget and expenditure by a 
working group which had been established for this purpose. A copy of 
the working group’s report is attached at Appendix A. 

2. DELIBERATIONS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

2.1 As a result of their discussions the Panel have agreed that further 
information is required in relation to a number of the findings put 
forward by the working group before decisions (if any) can be taken on 
the recommendations submitted. These can be summarised as 
follows:-

 Councillor P J Downes to investigate and report back on the 
implications of reducing the Council’s information and 
promotion budget (paragraph 5.6). 

 Councillor P J Downes also to investigate and report back 
on the implications of the Council’s decision for the 
operation of the call centre (paragraph 6.10) 

 The Executive Councillor for Leisure and Head of 
Community Services to be invited to a future meeting to 
discuss the role of the Leisure Centre management 
committees and budget retention by centres in each 
financial year (paragraph 7.5) 

 The Executive Councillor for Housing and Head of Housing 
Services to be invited to a future meeting to discuss the 
housing provision for social and shared cost housing 
through subsidy and Section 106 agreements and the 
potential for any increase in nomination rights (paragraph 
8.5)

 To request officers to monitor the effects of changes in 
Government grants on the Council’s overall expenditure on 
housing provision and report the results to all Members. 

2.2 With regard to the recommendations in relation to the identification of 
information technology costs (paragraph 4.5), the Panel have been 
informed that this information can be made available without any 
additional investigation. 

2.3 However, having regard to the timing of the budgetary cycle, the Panel 
invite the Cabinet to consider the following recommendations for the 
reasons outlined in the attached report:- 

Agenda Item 4

7



i. That a total spend analysis similar to that in Annex A of the 
Working Group’s report be made available to all Members 
and for it to include where reasonably practicable the 
distribution of ALL which is currently shown as 
Unallocated Items. 

ii. That the Cabinet be recommended to review those projects 
in the Medium Term Plan which have not yet commenced 
and to consider the potential for the removal of any items 
from the programme. 

iii. When considering new initiatives (MTP Bids) the Cabinet 
be recommended to encourage Heads of Service to 
accommodate these from their existing budgets, if 
necessary by adjusting time scales. 

iv. That the Cabinet be requested to undertake a full review of 
the revenue inflation for the years 2005/06 to 2009/10. 

v. That in considering the Council’s Financial Strategy, the 
Cabinet be invited to recommend Option 3 to the Council. 

vi. That the Cabinet be recommended to take action to make 
necessary savings now with a linear increase in savings to 
reach a sustainable position by 2011/12. 

vii. That the Cabinet be recommended to identify efficiency 
savings arising from the implementation of the Customer 
First programme at the earliest opportunity. 

viii. That the Cabinet be recommended to give serious 
consideration to alternative financial strategies for funding 
leisure centre provision. 

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

3.1 At their meeting, the Panel also considered the future decision to be 
made by the Council on replacement office accommodation at their 
meeting to be held on 7th December 2005. Having regard to the 
findings of the Working Group and the potential cost of new build / 
refurbishment options, the Panel are of the opinion that a decision 
should not be taken until such time as the Council have considered 
and determined the Financial Strategy. The Panel therefore

RECOMMEND 

that the Financial Strategy be considered by the Council in 
advance of any decision on alternative office 
accommodation.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider the recommendations of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Planning & Finance) as set out above. 

8



BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Report by Overview & Scrutiny Working Group 
Minutes of Overview & Scrutiny Panel – 8th November 2005 
Council Budget 2005/06 
Agendas and Notes of Overview & Scrutiny Working Group 

CONTACT MEMBERS: Councillors P G Mitchell, P J Downes & D B 
Dew (01733) 244666 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PLANNING AND FINANCE) 

8TH NOVEMBER 2005 

 

REVIEW OF COUNCIL BUDGET & EXPENDITURE 
(Report by the Working Group appointed by th
[...]
panies are reimbursed 
on the basis of pass sales, proportioned according to the service 
mileage undertaken in each District. This Council also provides direct 
reimbursement to Community Transport schemes for bus pass 
holders relating to specific needs services, such as local shopping 
trips to market towns. 

 
3. NEW SCHEME  
 
3.1 The Government’s 2005 Budget announced that a free concessionary 

bus fare scheme for those eligible, as outlined above, would be 
introduced from April 2006. This would permit free travel outside the 
morning peak within the district boundaries for passholders. This 
follows previous schemes introduced and now running in Wales and 
Scotland.  

 
3.2 At the present time, we are still waiting for full Government guidance 

to be published relating to the specific requirements of the new 
scheme although we do know that this will only be funded on a District 
by District basis. This is unlike the scheme operating in Wales where 
bus travel is free anywhere within the Principality. 

 

Agenda Item 5

33



3.3 On the basis of the short-time scale in which to introduce any new 
scheme and the complexity of the issues, all the Cambridgeshire 
authorities agreed to fund a study by Consultants to identify a 
deliverable scheme for implementation by April 2006. The outcomes 
of the study are to include: 

 
• The scope the scheme could take, including the options of 
running the scheme across Cambridgeshire, rather than on a 
District by District basis and to extend any statutory minimum 
arrangement, such as the peak-hour start time 
• A forecast of the impact on revenue for operators  
• An explanation of how the new scheme could address current 
weaknesses 
• Identification of process improvements to simplify scheme 
operation and reduce costs  
• Full design for the operation of the scheme, from data collection 
through to revenue distribution including hardware and software 
requirements 
• Operator consultations 
• A financial plan 
[...]
GETS  
PREFERRED OPTION FOR CONSULTATION 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the suggested preferred option for 

inclusion in the Council’s Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
(DPD). Cabinet is requested to recommend approval of the preferred 
option as a basis for public consultation. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Core Strategy is the first policy document that the Council will 

produce as part of the new system of plan production. It will set out a 
spatial ‘vision’ for the area and criteria-based policies for guiding the 
development and use of land. It will also provide an over-arching 
framework for other documents, including a Planning Proposals DPD 
that will contain site-specific allocations. 

 
2.2 All other policy approaches in the Core Strategy were recommended 

to Council for approval for consultation by Cabinet on 19 May 2005.  
These were subject to public consultation during July and August and 
responses to the representations received are currently being 
considered. 

 
3 REASONS FOR ADDITIONAL CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 The Core Strategy: Preferred Options Report  included a definition of 

affordable housing but did not set any targets or thresholds of the 
scale of development where affordable housing would be sought. The 
intention was to set targets and thresholds in a separate Planning 
Obligations Development Plan Document. 

 
3.2 Following the publication of Circular 05/2005 on Planning Obligations 

advice has been given by Go-East that if the Council’s targets and 
thresholds for affordable housing are included in the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document then all other planning obligations 
matters can be included within a Supplement Planning Document 
rather than a Development Plan Document. The Supplementary 
Planning Document would involve less onerous statutory procedures 
and could be produced more quickly and at lower cost.   

 
3.3 To incorporate the affordable ho
[...]
 any assets disposed of or 
new assets acquired. 

 
7.2 As reported to Cabinet on 15th September 2005, progress is now 

being made to update the Council’s records on land and property.  
Comprehensive and accurate data will be available in a GIS format by 
2006.  New software will enable more detailed records to be kept on 
specific buildings, including records of repairs and maintenance. 

 
7.3 Achievements during 2004/05 have included 
 

• refurbishment/improvements proceeding at various Leisure 
Centres; 

• sale of residential development land with a value of 
c.£4.4 million; 

• identification of other surplus land for disposal; 
• acquisition of redundant church to consolidate a development 

site; 
• continuing progress with the HQ office accommodation project; 

and 
• all assets re-valued as at 1st April 2004 (5 yearly revaluation) 

 
8. CONCLUSIONS 
 
8.1 It is essential that property assets are maintained in an appropriate 

condition in order to ensure that the level of service can be delivered 
effectively.  These are monitored via the relevant Officer Working 
Group. 

 
8.2 The introduction of the new PMI’s will focus on key areas and should 

further assist the process. 
 
9 RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 It is recommended — 
 
 (a) that the report be received and the information in Appendix A 

be approved 
 
 (b) that the Executive Councillor for Resources & Policy be 

designated to “champion” and to promote efficient and effective 
asset management in respect of all District Council land and 
property. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
Legal and Estates – Asset Management Plan Files  
Report to Cabinet Asset Management Plan – Progress Report 15th 
September 2005 
 
Contact Officer:  K Phillips, Estates and Property Manager  
    (01480) 388260 
 

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2004 AND 2005 
 

 
 
PPI 1 CONDITION AND MAINTENANCE BACKLOG 
 
1A. % of gr
[...]
nts 
a major transfer of responsibility for licensing functions from the courts to 
local authorities. At the time of the Cabinet meeting, neither the fee levels for 
the new licensing regime nor the first date for the submission of applications 
were known. Similarly many of the detailed regulations implementing the Act 
had not been issued at that time. Given that uncertainty and the fact that 
premises licences are granted in perpetuity and personal      licences for 10 
years, the Cabinet agreed to the employment of two additional members of 
staff on fixed term contracts for 2 years to assist in the implementation of the 
Act, with a review in the second year of operation of the new system. 

  
2.           PROGRESS 
  
2.1       Parliament subsequently determined 7th February 2005 as the first 

appointed day for applications with automatic conversion rights for existing 
licences if applications were received prior to 6th August 2005. The second 
appointed day when the new licences come into effect is 24th November 
2005. The Regulations approving fee levels were finally issued in January 
with the Government assuring local authorities that the income received 
should be sufficient to cover the cost of administering the new system. The 
Government has commissioned an independent review of income and 
expenditure by authorities to ensure that licensing under the Act is not 
subsidised from elsewhere but equally has warned that if authorities are 
shown to be making a “profit”, fee levels could be reduced.  

  
2.2       As at the end of October, a total of 553 applications for premises licences 

and club premises certificates had been received and 600 for personal 
licences. Many applicants for premises licences and club premises 
certificates applied shortly prior to the last day for automatic conversion in 
August which generated particular problems, especially as many of those 
attracted representations from responsible authorities  and interested 
parti

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 24 November 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

 

104. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th November 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

105. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillors Bates and Guyatt declared personal interests in Minute 

No. 118 by virtue of their membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council and the Development Control Panel respectively.  Councillor 
Guyatt also requested that it be recorded that his participation in 
debate and voting would be undertaken without prejudice to the 
consideration and/or determination of any relevant planning 
application subsequently by the Development Control Panel.   
 
Councillor Simpson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Minute No. 116 by virtue of his receipt of a pension from the 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary and Councillor Bates declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in Minute No. 116 by virtue of his 
membership on the Cambridgeshire Police Authority.  Those 
Councillors, who declared personal and prejudicial interests, left the 
Chamber for the duration of discussion and voting on the respective 
items of business. 
 

106. FINANCIAL STRATEGY - UPDATE   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/60 and by way of a report by the Director of 

Commerce and Technology (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book),  the Cabinet were acquainted with issues likely to affect 
the adoption of the Council’s strategy for managing its finances in the 
period to 2011/12. 
 
Having regard to the information contained in the report, the 
uncertainty as to the future levels of Government grant, the 
implications of possible changes to the grant formula and the ongoing 
review of the Medium Term Plan, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Council be requested to defer a decision on 

the Council’s Financial Strategy until the 22nd 
February 2006 and to consider the Strategy in parallel 



with the budget and 2006/11 Medium Term Plan; and 
 
 (b) that a copy of the guidance to Officers on the 

preparation of the Medium Term Plan be circulated for 
information to all Members. 

 
107. REVIEW OF COUNCIL BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE   
 
 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) 

was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which summarised the findings of a review by a working group into 
the Council’s budget and expenditure  
 
With regard to the Panel’s individual recommendations, Members 
commented as follows:- 
 
♦ that the distribution of a total spend analysis similar to Annex 

A of the Panel’s report would he helpful to Members and 
could be supported; 

♦ that the Cabinet already monitored the MTP closely with 
specific approval required before each scheme in the 
programme could proceed; 

♦ that the recommended advice to officers on the formulation 
of MTP bids mirrored Management Team instructions with 
final consideration being given to individual proposals by the 
Cabinet and Council; 

♦ that future inflation levels were reviewed on an ongoing 
basis and were incorporated in budget reports; 

♦ that the Cabinet also currently favoured Option 3 in respect 
of Council Tax increases, subject to the content of the final 
grant settlement; 

♦ that the Cabinet also supported early savings in the 
Council’s budget and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
informed of the savings that had been achieved in the past 
two years; 

♦ that the Panel be informed that a decision on the operational 
arrangements for the call centre had been made by the 
Council and that the Cabinet could not support any change 
in those arrangements 

♦ that it was anticipated that efficiency savings would become 
apparent as services transferred to the call centre and that 
all vacant posts were evaluated to ensure that a need 
existed for them to be fitted; and 

♦ that the Cabinet did not support any consideration of 
alternative funding strategies for leisure centres in the short 
term. 

 
In referring to the Panel's recommendation that a decision on 
alternative office accommodation should not be taken in advance of 
approval of the financial strategy, the Cabinet stressed that a decision 
on the accommodation could not be deferred beyond December 2005 
whereas the Financial Strategy could not be determined in advance of 
the grant settlement referred to in Minute No. 05/106 ante.   
 
RESOLVED 
 



 (a) that a total spend analysis of the Council's budget 
including where reasonably practicable the distribution 
of all unallocated items be made available for all 
Members; and 

 
 (b) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and 

Finance) be advised of the Cabinet’s response to their 
recommendations as summarised above. 

 
108. CONCESSIONARY FARES   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environment and 

Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
outlined the implications for the Council of the Government’s decision 
to introduce a free concessionary bus fare scheme for those within 
the eligibility criteria including the over 60s and people with 
disabilities.  
 
As the scheme made provision for concessionary travel within the 
boundaries of an individual authority after 09.30 hours only, Members 
were advised that a study had been commissioned by the 
Cambridgeshire authorities in an attempt to identify a deliverable 
scheme for implementation by the required date of April 2006. 
 
Having noted that the new scheme would result in some recipients 
being worse off than previously, and having discussed three options 
identified as possible schemes, the Cabinet expressed concern over 
the imposition of a further new initiative on local authorities without 
the accompanying resources.  It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that a statutory minimum concessionary fare scheme 

for an interim 12 months period be adopted by the 
Council; and 

 
 (b) that a further report and associated Medium Term Plan 

bid be submitted to a future meeting. 
 

109. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period July – September 
2005 by external fund managers in the matter of investment of the 
Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 
 

110. HUNTINGDON HIGH STREET -  ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPROVEMENTS   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated 
on progress with the Huntingdon High Street environmental 



improvements scheme. 
 
Having considered a request for the release of funding from the 
Medium Term Plan to enable tenders to be prepared for phase 2 of 
the scheme to proceed comprising improvements to the adjoining St 
Benedict’s Court area, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the progress of the Huntingdon High Street, 
Environmental Improvements Scheme be noted; and 

 
(b) that the release of funding for phase 2 of the scheme 

in 2006/07 be approved. 
 

111. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the relevant funding be released from the MTP for the 
replacement of the bar air conditioning unit at St Neots 
Leisure Centre. 

 
112. CORE POLICIES DPD - AFFORDABLE HOUSING TARGETS:  

PREFERRED OPTION FOR CONSULTATION   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/11, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) containing a preferred option for affordable housing 
targets and contributions for inclusion in the Council’s Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (DPD).  Members were reminded that 
the Core Strategy would establish a spatial vision for the District and 
criteria-based policies to guide the development and use of land and 
would form a framework for a range of documents. 
 
Having considered the option proposed and in noting that a target 
figure of 40% or more for the total number of affordable dwellings in 
future housing developments was in line with the Cambridgeshire 
Structure Plan, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Council be recommended to approve the proposed 
preferred approach for affordable housing targets as 
outlined in the appendix to the report now submitted as a 
basis for public consultation. 

 
113. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Estates (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Council’s management of assets against National Property 
Performance Indicators for 2004/05. 
 



Having been acquainted with four new performance management 
initiatives dealing with maintenance, environmental property issues, 
suitability and accessibility, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted and the 
performance indicator information contained in 
Appendix A to the report approved; and 

 
(b) that the Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 

be designated as “Champion” to promote efficient and 
effective asset management in respect of all District 
Council land and property. 

 
114. LICENSING ACT 2003 - IMPLEMENTATION   
 
 Further to Minute No.03/70 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with progress in implementing the Licensing 
Act 2003.  Members were reminded that the Act had abolished 
several existing licensing regimes administered by the licensing 
justices and district councils and replaced them with a new licensing 
regime administered by the District Council for the supply of alcohol, 
regulated entertainment and late night refreshment.  Members were 
advised that the transfer had been successfully completed with over 
550 applications for premises licences and club premises certificates 
and 600 applications for personal licences being received by the end 
of October 2005. 
 
Members were reminded that two additional members of staff had 
been employed on temporary two year contracts in the Central 
Services Licensing Section to deal with the associated workload and 
an assessment was given of anticipated income levels and the 
ongoing work required in administering and enforcing the Act.  In 
addition it was reported that the Government had now announced that 
the Gambling Act 2005 would be implemented with effect from 
September 2007 which would transfer further licensing responsibilities 
to the Council.  Under the circumstances it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that progress on implementation of the Licensing Act 
2003 be noted; and 

 
(b)  that the preparation of a Medium Term Plan bid in 

respect of the estimated additional income and the 
cost of making permanent the existing temporary posts 
CN070 and CN076 in the Licensing Section be 
approved. 

 
115. ST NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   
 
 Having been advised of the resignation of Councillor I P Taylor from 

the St Neots Leisure Centre Management Committee and in 
considering the nomination from the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
Cabinet 



 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor Mrs D E Collins be appointed to fill the 
vacancy on the St Neots Leisure Centre Management 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
116. POLICE FORCES RESTRUCTURING   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

item in accordance with Section 100 (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 given the need for the Council to respond to a proposal on 
the future restructuring of police forces in England and Wales by 5th 
December 2005.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 05/99 and following receipt of a letter from the 
Chairman and Acting Chief Constable of the Cambridgeshire Police 
Authority (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Chairman updated Members on possible options for the future 
restructuring of police forces in England and Wales and in particular 
East Anglia. 
 
Members expressed concern over the potential impact of a larger 
force comprising either three or six county constabularies both in 
terms of the level of service provided and loss of local accountability.  
It was suggested that any savings from the reorganisation would be 
minimal and it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 

Chairman, be authorised to reaffirm the District Council's 
representations for the retention of the Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary as a stand-alone force. 

 
117. EXCLUSION OF  PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contained exempt 
information relating to an employee of the District Council 
and the terms proposed for the supply of goods and 
services. 

 
118. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION - FINAL 

TENDER EVALUATION   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/77 and with the assistance of a report by 

Chief Officers Management Team (a copy of which is appended in the 
annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the final 
tender evaluation for the Council’s future office and other 
accommodation requirements. 
 
Having considered the deliberations of the Office Accommodation 
Members Advisory Group and the Overview and Scrutiny Panels on 
the matter and in noting that Councillor Guyatt’s request that his 



participation in the debate and voting would be undertaken without 
prejudice to the subsequent consideration and/or determination of any 
relevant planning application by the Council’s Development Control 
Panel, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the recommendations of the Office Accommodation 

Members Advisory Group arising from their meeting held on 
21st November 2005 be endorsed and forwarded for 
consideration by the Council at their meeting to be held on 
7th December 2005. 

 
119. PATHFINDER HOUSE RECEPTION   
 
 By means of a joint report by the Heads of Administration and of 

Personnel Services (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to make redundant 
post ref CN.046 in the Central Services Directorate arising from the 
transfer of the Council’s switchboard facilities to the call centre in 
September 2005 and to grant the post holder early retirement. 
 
Having been acquainted with the recommendations of the 
Employment Panel on this matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that a supplementary estimate be approved to enable the 
early retirement of the holder of ref CN.046 as set out in 
paragraph 5.2 of  the report now submitted. 

 
120. COUNCILLOR D P HOLLEY   
 
 In view of his decision to resign from the position of Leader of the 

Council with effect from 7th December 2005, the Deputy Leader on 
behalf of the Cabinet paid tribute to the contribution made by 
Councillor Holley during his 16 years as Leader of the Council and for 
his commitment to Huntingdonshire.  Members extended their best 
wishes to Councillor Holley for the future. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


